

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FIFTH DISTRICT

RECEIVED, 06/28/2019 02:48:30 PM, Clerk, Fifth District Court of Appeal

KIMBERLE WEEKS,)
)
Appellant,)
v.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NO. 5D18-3612
L.T. NO. 2015-CF-387

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Seventh Judicial Circuit, in and
For Flagler County, Florida*

KEVIN J. KULIK, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar Number 475841
500 Southwest Third Street
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33315
Telephone (954) 761-9411
Facsimile (954) 767-4750
kevinkulik.law@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

Point I

**THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN ADMITTING
TESTIMONY THE INVESTIGATION RESULTED FROM FDLE
MANAGEMENT’S “SCREENING PROCESS,” BOLSTERING
THE STATE’S CASE WITH AN UNDUE AIR OF AUTHORITY**
..... 18

Point II

**THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN DENYING
MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AS INVESTIGATOR COMMENTED
ON DEFENDANT’S EXERCISE OF HER RIGHT TO SILENCE**
..... 20

Point III

**THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN REPEATEDLY
ADMITTING AN UNAUTHENTICATED AUDIO RECORDING
IN WHICH DEFENDANT APPEARS TO MAKE PROFANE
COMMENTS ABOUT THE FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE**
..... 23

Point IV

**THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S
MOTION TO DISMISS MULTIPLE COUNTS FOR EACH PARTY
TO EACH WIRE INTERCEPTION, DESPITE THE STATUTE’S
PROHIBITION AGAINST “ANY” INTERCEPTION, RATHER
THAN INTERCEPTION OF “A” PARTY’S COMMUNICATION**

..... 26

Point V

**THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN DENYING
SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTIONS DEFINING THE TERMS
“PUBLIC MEETING” OR “EXHIBITING” AN EXPECTATION
THE COMMUNICATION WOULD NOT BE INTERCEPTED,
LEAVING JURORS TO INTERPRET THE APPLICABLE LAW
AND DEPRIVING DEFENDANT OF THEORIES OF DEFENSE**

..... 29

Point VI

**THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS THERE WAS
NO EXPECTATION PUBLIC BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS
WERE NOT SUBJECT TO INTERCEPTION, RENDERING THE
EVIDENCE INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A JURY VERDICT**

..... 34

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 38

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Ballard v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 2006)	35, 37
<i>Bautista v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 2003)	27
<i>Bearden v. State</i> , 161 So. 3d 1257 (Fla. 2015)	18, 23
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 381 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1980)	19
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 11 So. 3d 428 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2009)	30
<i>Cohen Brothers, LLC v. ME Corp., S.A.</i> , 872 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2004) . . .	36
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 58 So. 3d 324 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2011)	22
<i>D.D.B. v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 1184 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2013)	25
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	25 n.1
<i>Delgado v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 54 (Fla. 2011)	34
<i>Grappin v. State</i> , 450 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 1984)	28
<i>Guetzloe v. State</i> , 980 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008)	27, 28
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 78 So. 3d 1305 (Fla. 2012)	26
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 177 So. 3d 1005 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2015)	19
<i>Keen v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 2000)	18-19
<i>McDonough v. Fernandez-Rundle</i> , 862 F.3d 1314 (11 th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2600 (2018)	31, 32, 35, 36
<i>McDuffie v. State</i> , 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)	25 n.1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>McKnight v. State</i> , 906 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2005)	27, 28
<i>Mack v. State</i> , 58 So. 3d 354 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2011)	22-23
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 988 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2008)	21
<i>O'Brien v. O'Brien</i> , 899 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2005)	36 n.2
<i>O'Loughlin v. Pinchback</i> , 579 So. 2d 788 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991)	36 n.2
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 24 So. 3d 686 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2009)	32, 33
<i>Robbins v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004)	20
<i>Santana v. State</i> , 191 So. 3d 946 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2016)	25-26
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	21, 22
<i>State v. Horwitz</i> , 191 So. 3d 429 (Fla. 2016)	22
<i>State v. Watts</i> , 462 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 1985)	28
<i>T.M. v. State</i> , 3D18-894, 2019 WL 1781100 (Fla. 3 rd DCA Apr. 24, 2019)	24
<i>Talley v. State</i> , 260 So. 3d 562 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2019)	29
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 724 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 1998)	28
§ 90.901, Fla. Stat.	23, 26
§ 934.02, Fla. Stat.	3, 15, 30, 31
§ 934.03, Fla. Stat.	2, 28, 29
